


IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

When using an electrical appliance, basic safety precautions should always be followed, including the following:
Read dll instructions before using this household sewing machine.

DANGER

e Do not leave sewing machine when plugged in. Turn off the switch and unplug from electric outlet the electric cord
when not in use or before servicing.

® To reduce the risk of electric shock:

WARNING

To reduce the risk of burns, fire, electric shock, or injury to person:

e Do not use outdoors or on wet surfaces.

e Do not dllow to be used as a toy. Close attention is necessary when used by or near children.
e Use only as described in this manual. Use only manufacturer's recommmended attachments.
L

Do not use with damaged cord or plug. If sewing machine is not working as it should, has been dropped or dam-
aged, left outdoors, or dropped in water, refurn if o the nearest autherized dealer or service centfer before using.

Never operate the sewing machine with any air openings blocked. Keep ventilation openings of sewing machine
and foot controller free from the accumulation of lint, dust, and loose cloth.

Never drop or insert any objects into any opening.

To disconnect, turn the switch off, then remove plug from outlet.

Do not unplug by pulling on cord. To unplug, grasp the plug, not the cord.

Do not cperate where aerosol (spray) products are being used or where oxygen is being administered.
Keep fingers away from all moving parts. Special care is required around the sewing machine needle.
Always use the proper needle plate. The wrong plate can cause the needle to break.

Do not use bent needles.

Do not pull or push the fabric while stifching. It may deflect the needle causing to break.

Switch the sewing machine off when making any adjustments in the needle areq, such as threading needle, chang-
ing needle, threading bobbin, or changing presser foot, and the like,

e Always unplug the sewing machine from electrical outlet when removing covers, or when making other user servicing
adjustments mentioned in the insfruction manual. No lubrication by customer is recommended.

e Hold plug when rewinding info cord reel. Do not allow plug to whip when rewinding.
o Keep your work area well lighted.
e Always unplug before relamping. Replace bulb with Same Type Rated 5 Watts,

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
HOUSEHOLD SEWING MACHINE




For you and your new
sewing machine

With your new sewing machine you are
provided with this book of instructions as
well as a book full of ideas and tips about
sewing to make your sewing easier and
more creative.

The instructions show how your machine
operates and how to use the machine to
its full capacity. We recommend that you
read these instructions before you begin to
Sew.

For you who also has the Embroidery Unit
together with your sewing machine, the
instructions show how to operate and how
to sew embroideries.

The Sewing Book provides you with infor-
mation about the actual job of sewing,
fabrics, materials, etc.

We are convinced you will be rewarded
with many satisfying and inspiring hours of
sewing with your new sewing machine,



List of contents

Summary
5-6
Machine parts

Unpacking/Connecting
7

Unpacking the machine
Connection fo the power supply
Connecting the foot control

Connecting/Packing away
8

Accessory tray
Power switch
Packing away after sewing

Threading upper thread
9

Spool pin
Threading the upper thread

Bobbin winding
10
Needle threader
Bobbin winding
Direct winding

Threading lower thread
11
Threading for twin needles
Threading for triple needles
Remove the bobbin case
Threading the bobbin
Replace the bobbin case

Thread tension
12
Thread tension
Tension of the lower thread
Correct and incorrect thread tension

Function
13
Presser foot lift
Presser foot pressure
Lowering feed teseth

Sewing surface/Needle/Presser foot
14
Extended sewing surface
Changing the needle
Needles
Changing the presser foot

Sewing Advisor™
15
Selecting material,
Selecting sewing technique

Info-display™
16-17
Displays all . scommendations for your
sewing
Reverse

Programdisplay™
18=19
Displays selected stitches/patterns,
Elongation, Mirroring

Interchangeable Cassettes
20
Cassettes A, B, Dand L
Stitch selection

Programming
21-23
Programming pattern combinations
CLR - Deleting programs

L Cassette/Omni-motion™
24-25
Mending stitches, Eight-direction
feed, Omnigrams™

Decorative Stitches
26-27
Decorative Stitches, Omnigrams™

B Cassette/Letters
28
Four styles of letters, Programming

Decorative Stitches
29
Monograms

Embroidery Unit
30-35
Storing, Connection, Sewing
embroideries

Buitonholes
36
Buttonholes
Buttonhole knife

Buttonholes/Sewing buttons
37
Programming/Repeat buitonholes
Sewing buttons
Prograrnming button sewing
Button with a shank

Buttonhole sensor
38
Automatic buttonholes

Standard sewing
39-45
39
Edge stitching
Needle positions
Gathering with straight stitches
Re-inforced straight stitches
Strefch stifch

40-41
Zipper

41
Appliqué

42
Lace edging
Mending and darning

43
Sewing terry cloth
Sewing on belt loops
Sewing bartacks

44
Hemming
Bridging stitch
Flatlock

45
Seam and Overcast
Presserfoot H
Edge guide
Clearance plate

Stitch table - A cassefte
46-47
Description over stitches on A
cassette

Maintenance
48
Care of the machine
Changing light bulbs

Fault-finding
49
Why haven't | got the result |
expected?

Accessory
50-54

Index
55
Alphabetical index

4




Summary

. Handle
. Thread tension dial

. Thread tension discs

VNGO LWN=— ,

. Thread guide

. Thread take-up lever

. Presser foot pressure dial
. Thread guide

. Thread cufter

. Butfonhole sensor socket
. Light

. Presser bar

. Presser foot ankle

. Presser foot

. Free arm

. Bobbin case

. Door for shuttle (hook)

. Base plate

. Feed teeth

. Needle plate

. Needle clamp screw

. Needle bar

. Finishing STOP button

. Needle selectronic stop up/down
. Speed control

. Reverse feed button/Start-Stop

Embroidery unit

. Stitch length buttons

. Stitch width buttons

. Twin needle safety button
. Infodisplay™

. Function selector

NORMAL-PROGRAM-REPEAT

. Program memory selector
. Memory clear

. Elongation

. Programdisplay™

. Side to side Mirror image
. End to end Mirror image

. Cursor buttons

. Interchangeable cassettes
. Sewing Advisor™

. Main power switch

. Drop feed button

. Embroidery card socket




A e |

. Auxiliary spool pin
. Rear thread guide for bobbin

winding

. Handwheel

. Spool holder

. Adjustable spool pin

. Front thread guide for direct

bobbin winding

. Bobbin spindle

. Bobbin stop

. Thread cutter/thread holder
. Presser foot lift

. Foot control hook

. Embroidery unit socket




Unpacking/Connecting

Unpacking

1. Remove the packaging.

2. Place the machine on the table
or cabinet, fold down the han-
dle and lift off the cover.

3. Remove the foot control. The
cord is equipped with a cord
reel,

4. Wipe the machine, particularly
around the needle and stitch
plate.

Your machine is provided with a
number of presser feet and acces-
sories. These are packed in plastic
bags in the package which also
contains the main cord for the ma-
chine,

Connecting the
foot control

Connecting to the
power supply

1. Pull out the cord from the foot
control.

2. Plug it into the front socket at the
bottom right side of the ma-
chine.

N.B. Before plugging in, check to
ensure that the foot controls is of
“type FR1",

Connectthe main cord to the back
socket on the boftom right side of
the machine.

On the underside of the machine
you will find information about the
power supply (V) and the frequen-
cy (Hz). Check the power supply
setting in the machine to ensure
that this agrees with the main sup-
ply before you connect the ma-
chine.

For the USA and Canada

This Sewing Machine has a polar-
ized plug (one hlade wider than
the other). To reduce the risk of
electric shock, this plug is intended
to fit in a polarized outlet only one
way. If the plug does not fit fully in
the outlet, reverse the plug. If it still
does noft fit, contact a qualified
electrician to install the proper out-
let. Do not modify the plug in any
way.




Connecting/Packing away

Accessory Tray

In the Accessory Tray, which slides
onto the free arm fo provide a
larger sewing surface, there are
special pockets for presser feet
and bobbins plus space for other
accessories. Store the accessories
in the fray from the beginning so
they are always easily accessible
(refer to the figure).

Power switch

Packing away
after sewing

When you press the power switch,
both the machine and the light are
switched on. If the presser foot is in
lower position, the symbol T is
shown on the Programdisplay™.
When raising the presser foot, the
machine carries out a self test. If the
needle is in its down position, it will
automatically go fo its up position.
The machine is then ready for sew-
ing. It always selects a straight
stitch, each time the machine is
turned on.

e —

| e —— e

2

-

=y

/.

1. Affer having finished your sew-
ing press the main switch to turn
off the machine,

2. Unplug the foot confrol cord
from the machine. Pull the cord
for the foot control gently and
release —the cord will be wound
into the foot control.

3. Unplug the cords from the wall
socket and the machine.

4. Wind the main cord around your
hand and place the cord in the
foot control storage space.

5. Check to ensure that all acces-
sories are in the accessory tray,
Slide it onto the machine.

6. Lower the presser foot.

7. Hang the foot confrol, underside
toward you, on the guide af the
back of the machine. Fold down
the handle and replace the

cover




Threading upper thread

Spool pin

The machine has a spool pin suit-
able for all types of thread. The
spool pin is adjustable and can be
used in a vertical or horizontal posi-
fion. In the vertical position the
thread spool rotates. In the horizon-
fal position the thread reels off the
stationary spool. Use the method
that suits your thread type best.
There are two spool holders on the
spool pin.

For the vertical spool pin, the large
spool holder is placed under the
thread.

When you use small spools of
thread, slide the large spool holder
half way up on the spool pin so that
the top of the thread spool and
spool pin are even,

When you use the horizontal spool
pin, slide the spool holder against
the thread fo hold it in place, see
the lllustration.

3 =

small holderis placed in front of the
thread reel. If you use large thread
spools, the large holderis placed in
front of the thread.

Threading the
upper thread

Make sure the presser foot is raised
and the needle is in the up positon.

1. Place the thread on the adjus-
table spool pin at the back of
the machine.

2. Place the spool holder on the
spool pin as described above.

3. Place the thread in the thread
guide and pull the thread up-
wards,

4. Bring the thread forward and
place it betweenthe thread fen-
sion discs.

5. Lay thread into thread guide.

6. Continue threading by drawing
the thread from the right info the
slot on the take-up lever.

7. Thread last guide.

With narrow ‘rhreEJd gb-oolé.- ’rhéu

8. The needle is threaded from
front to back. The white on the
presser foot ankle makes it easy
o see the eye of the needle.

9. Place thread under the presser
foot and into the thread knife
where it is cut and held in posi-
fion,

Upper thread signal

In case the upper thread runs out or
breaks when sewing, the machine
stops automatically and provides a
“"beep”. The symbol }=s] will flash
on the Programdisplay™. Re-
thread the machine and start fo
sew. The symbol will disappear.

If the stop was caused by thread
coming to an end, remove the
bobbin case and your work before
re-threading the machine.




Bobbin winding

Needle threader

Use your needle threader in the fol-
lowing manner:

1. Lower the presser foot.

2. Place the needle threader
straight onfo the needle clamp
screw from the right.

3. The needle threader has a mov-
able adjustment (). Adjust it to
your machine.

4, The tiny hook (b) should easily
move through the needle eye.
The needle threader is now set
to your machine.

5. Thread from the left under the
hook (b) and pull up to the right.

6. Thread the needle threader
through the eye of the needle.

Grasp thread and pull it through.

Bobbin winding

1. Place your empty bobbin with
the small mark outwards on the
bobbin spindle on the right side
of the machine.

2. Pull the thread from the needle
under a metal presser foot and
o the right info the thread guide
under the name plate. Starf from
underneath and wind a few
turns of thread around the bob-
bin.

3. Pull the thread tail info the
thread cutter behind the bobbin
spindle so it is cut off and held in
position,

4, Press the foot control. The ma-
chine will stop automatically
when the babbin is full,

We do not recommend winding
specialty threads such as clear ny-
lon or other stretchy threads
through the needle. Instead see
“"Bobbin winding — vertical spool
pin” below.

Bobbin winding =
vertical spool pin

. Place the thread spool on the auxil-

iary thread spool holder or on the
adjustable spool pin in upright posi-
tion; place an empty bobbin with
the mark outwards on the bobbin
spindle.

. Place the thread in the thread guide

(a) and (b). forward and around the
tensiondisc (c). Wind thethread from
below a few turns around the the
bobbin and into the thread cutter.

. Press the foot control, The machine

will stop automatically when the
bobbin is full,

10




Threading lower thread

Threading for
fwin needles

Threading for
triple needles

Remove the
bobbin case

1. Open the cover.

2. Grasp the bobbin case with your
thumb and index finger so the
spring is pressed in.

3. Remove the bobbin case. The
bobbin will remain in the case as
long as the spring is pressed.

Threading the bobbin

1. Place the bobbin in the bobbin
case with the mark facing out-
ward.

2. Draw the thread into the slot on
the bobbin case and under the
tension spring. Do not thread
through the hole of the finger
when threading for normal
sewing.

3. Pull the thread and
check that the bobbin
is turning.

Replace the
bobbin case

1. From behind, place the thread
behind the “finger” on the bob-
bin case. Replace the bobbin
case so the finger points up-
wards.

2, Press the bobbin case so it clicks
info proper position.

3. Pull the thread to the left below
and up into the thread cutter.
The thread is cut off and kept in
position. Close the cover.

The bobbin thread will come up
automatically when you start to
SEW.

When the bobbin thread is about
fo end, the machine indicates this
by giving a warning “beep” signal
and a bobbin flashes on the Info-
display™.

Continue sewing if you have only a
short seam left.

11




Thread tension

Thread tension

The thread tension is adjusted au-
tomatically when you select the
type of stitch or material on the
Sewing Advisor™ or on a cassette,
This is indicated by the thread fen-
sion dial being reset. You can also
adjust the thread tension by turning
the dial which is numbered. Nor-
mal thread tension is between 5-6.

Tension of the lower
thread

For most sewing it is sufficient to ad-
just only the upper thread tension.
Rarely do you need to adjust the
lower thread tension. If it is necces-
sary to adjust the tension of the low-
er thread, take the small screwdriv-
er, fit it in the larger screw on the
thread tension spring and furn it not
rmore than 1/10th T\
of aturnto the leftif
the thread is too
fight, fo the right if it
is too loose.

Correct and incorrect
thread tension

To understand the correct thread
tension, sew a few sample stitches
at different settings.

1. Begin with a fension that is too
loose, i.e. the dial set at “1”. The
lower thread will lie straight and
the upper thread will be drawn
down on the underside.

2. If you set the dial at the highest
number, the opposite will occur,
and the seam may pucker.

3. The correct thread tfension is
provided when the threads in-
terlock in the middle of both lay-
ers of material or, in the case of
decorative stitches, on the un-
derside.

Make a few fests on a spare piece
ofthe material you are going to use
and check the tension.

12




Function

5
&
'S

Presser foot lift

The presser foot Is raised and low-
ered with the presser foot lift. The
presser foot must be lowered when
sewing.

The machine will not start if the
presser foot is in the raised position.
A warning "“beep” signal is given
and the presser foot symbol flashes
on the Infodisplay™.

By raising the presser foof lift as far
as it goes and holding it there, the
lift height can be increased by sev-
eral millimeters. This Is useful when
sewing heavy materials.

Presser foot pressure

Lowering the feed teeth

A recommendation is given on the
Infodisplay™ for each stitch or ma-
terial you select.

The presser foot pressure is adjust-
ed with the dial on the left side of
the machine. The higher the num-
ber the more pressure on the fab-
ric, i.e. high pressure on soft fabric
results in a wavy and extended
seam. 1

When setting the symbol B the
presser foot pressure is totally rele-
ased. This setting is used with the
darning foot (accessory).

The feed teeth are lowered when
you press the butfon === |, Press the
button again if you wish to raise the
feed teeth. The feed teeth will not
come up until you begin to sew.
The feed teeth must be lowered
when sewing buttons and for free-
hand work,

Recommendations are given on
the Infodisplay™ to suggest when
to lower the feed testh. You can
also lower the feed teeth to facil-
itate placing thick materials under
the presser foot. Do not forget to
raise the feed feeth before begin-
ning fo sew.

13




Sewing surface/Needle/Presser foot

Extended sewing
surface

Slide the Accessory Tray onto the
machine to provide a larger work
surface. Extension table for even
larger working surface is available
as an accessory.

Slide the Accessory Tray fo the left
when you wish fo remove it and use
the free arm. To facilitate sewing
frouser legs and sleeve hems use
the free arm. The free arm also al-
lows you to darn socks,

Changing the needle

1. Loosen the screw in the needle
clamp.

2. Remove the needle.

3. Push up the new needle with the
flat side away from you until it will
go no further.

4, Tighten the screw properly.

Needles

The needle case contains needles
of the most used sizes for sewing
non-elastic materials and elastic
materials. Stretch needles, marked
yellow, have a rounded point. The
case also contains jeans needles,
marked blue, which have an ex-
tremely sharp point.

Always use needles of system
130/705 H.

changin? thte presser
00

1. Make sure that the needle is in
the highest position.

2. Draw the presser foot down and
towards you.

3. Line up the cross pin on the foot
between the spring and the
presser foot ankle.

4, Press down and back until the
foot snaps into place.

14




Sewing Advisor™

Seam

Overcast -

Seam/Overcast —

Baste
Blind hem

Hem
Buttonhole

Button

Sewing Advisor™

The Sewing Advisor™ selects from 8
different fabrics and 8 different
sewing technigues. The setting isin-
dicated by red lights.

The Sewing Advisor™ is active
whether you make your selection
from the Sewing Advisor™ or from
acassette (§e9 page 20). The Sew-
ing Advisor™ is not active when
Embroidery Unit is connected.

You can select the material first
and then the sewing technique or
vice versa, The machine selectsthe
best stitch which is shown in the
Programdisplay™ (see pages 18—
19). Follow the advice shown in the
Infodisplay™.

g Vinyl

Important: Always set the material
you wish fo sew before you select a
pattern from a cassette.

When you select the PROG func-
tion, you can only use butfonhole or
button on the Sewing Advisor™.

medium

-y \NVoven

Stretch medium

Leather

light

heavy.
light

heavy

Sk e |
g

Some sewing techniques are not
suitable for all materials, e.g. blind
hem in lightweight material. The
machine indicates this via a
"beep” and a flashing light when
you make the selection. However, it
still provides you with the best stitch
selection.

15




Infodisplay™

1. Needle stop display

This button | sefs whether the
needle stops up or down in the ma-
terial when you lift your foot from the
foot control and stop sewing.

Point the arrow upwards - the nee-
dle will stop in the up position when
you lift your foot from the foot con-
trol. When you touch the button so
that the arrow points downward, the
machine will stop with the needle in
the material.

You can also regulate the needle
stop position with the foot control. To
raise or lower the needle after stop-
ping, lightly tap the foot control.

. Sewing speed display

Use the SPEED buffon to setthe three
different maximum speeds. The ma-

= High speed
Reduced speed

N

TR )

" Low speed

-

depressed. For slower speeds within
the range simply depress the foot con-
trolless. All stitches in the machine have
a pre-set maximum speed at which
they can be sewn. When you select a
stitch the machine automatically sets
the correct maximum speed.

3. STOP display

The STOP button is used fo conclude
a pattern, i.e. the machine fastens
the thread and stops automatficdlly
when the sewing of the pattern pic-
ture has been completed. STOP is
cancelled when you press the but-
ton again or by selecting a new
stitch,

4. Display to show empty bobbin

When the bobbin thread has almost
come to an end, the machine will
provide a “beep” warning and the
o] symbol will flash on the display.

5. Display to show the pre-set stitch
length

When you select a stitch, the ma-

== -

chine will sew at different maximum
speeds when the foot control is fully

chine will automaticdlly set the best
stitch length which will be indicated

NORMAL

by numbers on the display. You can
change the stitch length by pressing
either the (+) or (=) button. Certain
stitches have a limited stitch length.
The machine indicates this with a
"beep” if you attempttc exceed the
lirnits.

. Recommended feed teeth

lowering

The feed teeth must be lowered
when the === symbol is displayed
and flashes. This is done by pressing
down the feed feseth lowering but-
ton =ax next to the power swifch.

. Recommended presser foot

pressure

The figure above the presser foot in-
dicates whether the pressure is suit-
able. The presser foot pressure Is ad-
justed with the dial on the left hand
side of the machine.

. Recommended presser foot

The letter shows which presser foot is
correct for the stitch or the paftern
you have selected. The correspond-
ing lefter is on the presser foot,

16




Infodisplay™

12. 14.

]

9. Display to show the pre-set stifch
width

When you select a stitch, the ma-
chine automatically sets the best
stitch width which is displayed with
numbers on the display. You can
change the stitch width by press-
ing the (+) or (=) button. The width
can be adjusted between 0 and 6
mm. The stifch width can also be
adjusted for changing the needle
position in steps when sewing a
straight stitch. 0 is the center posi-
tion. Width 6 is left needle and
width é mirror imaged is right nee-
dle position. Widths 1-5 give you
precise needle positions in be-
tween,

10. Recommended cording
thread

When you select buttonholes for
stretch materials, the symbol for
corded buttonhole starts to flash.
Place the cord around the C press-
er foot's “finger” as shown in the
illustration.

11. Stabilizer advice

The symbol flashes when you se-
lect certain stitches and when

13.

14.

sewing lightweight stretch fabrics,
Place tear away stabilizer or paper
under your fabric before sewing.

Needle advice

The machine recommends the
proper type and size of needle,
e.g. a strefch needle.

Twin needle

Touch the twin needle safety but-
ton I if you are going fo sew with
a twin needle. This limits the stifch
width to 3 mm and the twin needle
symbol I is displayed. If you in-
crease the sfitch width, the ma-
chine will beep fo indicate that this
is not permitted. Touch the button
for the twin needle again when
you wish to cancel the limitation
and sew with a single needle,

FUNC =~ Function

When you turn onthe machine, the
function displays NORMAL. Touch
the FUNC button fo PROG for pro-
gramming. If you touch the button
again, REP=repeat wil be dis-
played.

15. MEM - Memory

The number displayed indicates
which memory program has been
selected. The machine has @ differ-
ent memories. Use the MEM button
to advance fo the desired memory.

Reverse

Your machine sews backwards when

this button 1 is pressed. The machine
sews forward when the butfon is rele-
ased.

For permanent reverse, press the but-
ton twice in quick succession before
starting to sew.

To sew forward again, press the button
once more. An arrow f fo the fop
right on the Programdisplay™ indi-
cates reverse sewing.

The reverse bufton is also used when
sewing buttonholes (see page 36) and
when starting and stopping the Em-
broidery unit, (see page 30-35).

17




Programdisplay™/Selection Panel

The Programdisplay™ shows the
stitch or pattern which has been
selected. To the left you can see a
presser foot indicating the direc-
fion of the seam. To the right of the
presser foot you can see a cursor
---, which marks a pattern picture.
At the top right hand corner is a
number indicating the cassette
and number of the stitch.

When you change the stitch length
or stitch width, mirror, program etc,,
the display will indicate your
changes and display the stitch with
your changes.

Selection Panel

1. FUNC = Function

This button is used fo select the
required function. The machine
is always set to the NORMAL
function when it is furned on. This
is shown on the Infodisplay™,
Touch the bufton and PROG=
programming is displayed. Press
the button once more and REP=
repeat is displayed.

NORMAL is used for standard
stitches which have been se-
lected either from the Sewing
Advisor™ or from a cassette,

PROG is used fo program pat-
tern such as Pictograms™, let-
fers, buftfonholes, etc. into the
machine’s memory.

REP is used o sew the program.

2. MEM - Memory

The machine has @ different pro-
gram memories. Each memory
can contain 63 stitches or letters.
The button is used to advance to
the memory required. The num-
ber is shown on the Infodis-
play™.

3. CLR = Deleting programs

This button is only used while in
PROG. When you touch the CLR
button, the pattern above the
cursor Is deleted from the mem-
ory as is everything fo the right
of it,

You can hold this part of the pro-
gram while correcting the single
stitch or inserting additional
stitches. Simply touch CLR fo
bring back the balance of your
program as long as you have
not turned off the machine while
programming.

When the program memory is
empty only the cursor is shown
on the Programdisplay™ and
the stitch length and width be-
ing shown as 0/0 on the Infodis-

play™.




Programdisplay™/Selection Panel

4. ELG (Elongation) -

Pattern elongation

Pattern elongation means that
you can elongate the stitch with-
out affecting the stitch length
(density). The pattern can also
be made shorter,

Pattern elongation can also be
applied to Pictograms™ which
are on D cassette, and fo stitch
Al7.

At the bottom right hand corner
of the Programdisplay™ there
will be a number if you have se-
lected any of these patterns. The
number shows the basic length
of the pattern.

Touch ELG (+) to elongate a
paftern — the number will in-
crease in steps.

Touch ELG (=) to shorten a pat-
tern — the number will decrease
in steps.

The machine will “beep” at the
longest or shortest possible set-
tings. The normal setting is 3.
Pattern elongation can be car-
ried out in all three functions -
NORMAL - PROG - REP. The en-
tire pattern is affected in NOR-
MAL and REP whereas only the
pattern picture that is above the
cursor is affected when in PROG.

Mirror image

You can Mirror Image stitches in
width and/or length.

The & (width) or & (length) sym-
bols will be displayed at the bot-
tom right hand corner of the Pro-
gramdisplay™. When using the L
cassette only ¢ (width) will be
displayed.

The L cassette, see pages 24—
25,

. Side to side Mirror Images

This Mirror Images width.,

In NORMAL, the entire pattern is
mirrored whereas in PROG only
the stitch pictured above the
cursor is mirrored. The entire pro-
gram is mirrored in REP.

You can also mirror the width
when you wish to change the
needle’s position, e.g. from leff
fo right.

. End to end Mirror Images

End fo end Mirror Image mirrors
the stitch lengthwise.

In NORMAL, the entire pattern is
mirrored whereas in PROG only
the stitch pictured above the
cursor is mirrored. The entire pro-
gram is mirrored in REP.

7. Moving the cursor

Use the = button to move the
cursor to the right and the
<= button to move the cursor fo
the left.

The cursor cannot be moved
while in NORMAL buf is used in
PROG when programming and
in REP if you wish to starf sewing a
few stitches into the program.
Move the cursor fo the stitch on
the Programdisplay™ you want
fo start sewing.

19




Interchangeable cassettes

(S

A Cassette
Utility stitches and buttonholes

B Cassette

Four lefter styles — block letters, out-
line block letters and script letters
6 mm high, script letters in both
upper and lower case up to 20 mm
high.

Numbers with every style.

See page 28.

Stitch selection

Insert the cassette,

Touch the desired stitch directly on
the cassette. The stitch will be dis-
played on the Programdisplay™.

L1

=iz m

Four inferchangeable cassettes
are supplied with the machine.

e  EamED I eg s

foiionsi PRxEeEL gy EECERS

WX seuey ey EHESELL

s EEEEryy )y ESEA

(30 @ I M= vy = it B Bl|e
- R Ry )

D Cassette L Cassetie

Decoratfive stitches and Picto- Four way mending stitches, Omni-

grams™. See the Sewing Book. motion™/eight direction straight

stitches, edge stitches and Omni-
grc:ms“".
See page 24-25.

FIX

At the bottom right of each cas-
sefte you will se the FIX button. This
can be used In PROG fo fie off a
single sfitch in a programmed
stitch design. Refer also to the Sew-
ing Book.

In NORMAL, FIX allows you to tie off
a stitch and stop.

Contrast

Behind the cassette to the right is a
dial to adjust the light and contrast
of the Programdisplay™.

Changing the cassettes

Press the cassette from right to left
and lift foward you to remove. In-
sertthe next cassette fo the left and
press back until it snaps into place.

20




Programming

Programming

Touch FUNC so that PROG is shown
on the Infodisplay™.

Touch MEM and advance to the
desired memory, e.g. 1 §1 .

The cursor === will light up on the
Programdisplay™ next to the press-
er foot, Select a stitch e.g. &3 . The
stitch is displayed above the cursor.

Touch =>to move the cursor one
step fo the right. The stitch is now
entered in the memory.

Select another stitch, e.g. . Mo-
ve the cursor with ==. Select the
next stitch ¢4 three times, for ex-
ample, in succession. Do not forget
to move the cursor between each
stitch selection to enter the stitch.
In this way you can combine differ-
ent patterns according to your own
taste and imagination.

You can program up to 63 stitches/
letters in each memory.

Touch FUNC so that REP is shown
on the Infodisplay™ /§

The cursor will be positioned under
the first programmed sfifch and
advances as you sew.

The programmed pattern will be

repeated until you stop sewing.

After having completed your pro-
gramming tfouch STOP. The symbol
: is displayed to show where the
paftern ends. You can confinue
your programming even after hav-
ing pressed STOP. Then, when sew-
ing. the machine stops automat-
ically and fastens the thread in ev-
ery position where you have
programmed STOP.

If you program further stitches/let-
ters after STOP, just press the foot
control again and the machine will
sew the rest of what you have pro-
grammed.

You can touch STOP also in REP.
The symbol : is displayed after the
pattern combination.

When the programmed paitern
has been sewn, the machine will
sfop automatically and tie off the
thread. Letters from the letter cas-
sette are programmed in the same
way.

Programming stitches
from different cassettes

Touch FUNC to PROG.

Select a pattern from cassette D for
example.

Touch => so that the cursor === is
moved fo the right fo enfer.
Change cassette.

Select the pattern, fouch => to
move the cursor fo enter.

Change the cassette again and
continue until you have the pattern
combination you desire.

Touch FUNC so that REP is shown
on the Infodisplay™ and sew.

Bl
3 s
e e
b o
oy g
fanias e g
o s
™

Fr,
1§

g T
a1
AT

21




Programming

Program with
Omni-motion™

Create new decorative Omni-
grams™ any width combining the
eight direction feed stitches (see
page 24) with built-in decorative
stitches or Pictogram™ Satin Ele-
ments.

Touch FUNC fo PROG. Select an
empty memory.
D32 =>,D32 ¢p =

(= sitmatte-

L23 => (5 times)

Repeat this once.

D32=>,D32¢ =

121 = (5 times)

Repeat this once.

Each time you enter L23, appe-
ars on the Programdisplay™ to in-
dicate you have programmed 2
directional straight stitches. To cre-
ate the above program, [Sm]should
appear 5 times between each
stifch pattern indicating you have
programmed 10 directional stit-
ches (total length 8 mm).
Following this example you can
create new Omnigrams™ as wide
as you desire using any of your
built-in stitches or Pictogram™ sha-
pes as a base.

If you have forgotten...

Proceed as follows if you notice
that you have forgotten to insert a
stitch or a letter in the patftern com-
bination:

Select PROG with the FUNC button.
Place the pattern cursor under the
stitch/letter where you wish to in-
sert,

Touch CLR, enter the new stitch/
letter,

Move the cursor one step fo the
right fo enter the new stitch/letfter.
Touch CLR again. The pattern(s) in-
serted earlier will then appear on
the Programdisplay™ once more.
CAUTION: In PROG you can sew
the following directly — buttonholes,
buttons, and pattern no. 17, 31 and
38-40 on cassette A, Other pat-
terns and combinations are sewn
in REP.

22




Programming

Look through the
programs

Programming with
paitern changes

If you have programmed several
of the memories, you can press
FUNC for PROG or REP and you can
use the MEM butfon fo look through
the programs until you find the pat-
tern you wish to sew.

When you have advanced
through one of the memories and
then go over to another function, or
switch off the machine, the memo-
ry that you used last will appear on
the display again when you switch
on the machine and select PROG
or REP.

Maintain the memory

Your machine will hold what you
have programmed info memory
even when it is switched off,

To maintain the memory, furn your
machine on now and then if you
are not sewing offen.

Should your machine’s FUNC Func-
tion flash” PROG" and” REP” alter-
nately and beep, you will then pro-
gram new stitches info the memo-
ries.

The stitch on the cassettes have
pre-set stitch length and width.
These can be changed when you
program, As fo L cassette, se pages
24-25.

Touch FUNC so that PROG is shown
on the Infodisplay ™.

Select a stitch.

Use the stitch length or stitch width
buttons fo change the settings.
Some of the stitches can be elon-
gated or made shorter by using the
ELG-buttons. See page 19. You can
also mirror the stitches — side fo side
or end fo end. See page 19. You
can see on the Programdisplay™
how the sfitch is changed. A
“beep” Is heard if you change fo
something that the machine can-
not accept.

When you have made the chang-
es you desire, touch the == button,
The cursor is moved fo the right and
the changed stitch is enfered into
the memory.

Then make the changes you desire
o the rest of the stitches you pro-
gram in the same way.

CAUTION: Make all the necessary
changes in the stitches before you
touch the => bution otherwise
they will not be entered into the
memory.

Touch FUNC so that REP is shown on
the Infodisplay™ and sew.

You can also change the stitch
width or the stifch length for an en-
tire programmed pattern combi-
nation. Select REP. When you
change the sfitch length or width,
the entire pattern combination will
be changed. This is particularly
useful in Pictogram™ sewing (see
the Sewing Book).

Changes made in REP are not
saved in the memory and will dis-
appearwhen you select a different
stitch or you switch off the machine.

Only one stitch is changed in PROG
— the one that is displayed above
the cursor.

The entire pattern combination is
changed in REP.

Change

If you wish to change a pattern ora
letter in your program:

Touch FUNC to PROG. Touch MEM
and advance fo the desired mem-
ory.

Move the cursor until it is placed
under the patftern/lefter you wish to
change. Select the new pattern/
letter.

Touch FUNC fo REP and sew.

23




L Cassette/Omni-motion™

AL %{%ﬁ !ajffi ) %

@ Ia /23 32« @s

= Hye

/IN|Y %
L Cassette

The L cassette includes a variety of
4 way mending stitches, creafive
Omnigrams™ and 8 way direction-
al feed stitches.

The starting point of each stitch is
indicated by a red arrow. Use the
plastic templet included with your
machine to mark placement.

The finishing point of each stitch is
indicated by a red cross.
Omni-motion switches sew in slow
speed ~

Mending stitches

— —, —j, Thedway
fawnd A/ fmmmi| mMending

e e == | slitches are
o\ oe, 1| programmed
55 120X 1B ot afixed

== == == 1 length and

widfh When the stitch is selected
Sma and the stitch number ap-
pear on the Programdisplay™. The
arrow indicates the sewing direc-
tion of the sfitch. Touch 1 .
sMmi appears on the Programdis-
play™ to indicate the new sewing
direction.

yof
¥

26

5 ¢
She

&

@m_s;
&
3

sell L

=i & Ble

The presser foot symbol to the left
on the Programdisplay™ indicates
the position of the fabric under the
presser foot as it relates fo the sew-
ing direction arrows.

_@@Q%
51&&"%@

Omni-motion™/eight

direction feed
=] When FUNC
\ I Function is in
NORMAL
1 touch the
- = | eight direc-
5 o tion feed
‘/ l buttons fo
straight stitch

at 0.8 stitch length in the direction
indicated by the arrow on the but-
ton, &few>> and the stitch number
appear on the Programdisplay™.
Use these stifches to siraight stitch
in many directions. Touch STOP to
finish sewing in any direction. Read
about programming with Omni-
motion on page 22.

Omnigrams™

Other stitches found on the L cas-
sefte in rows 4-9 create beautiful
large stitches and motifs.

CD&%JD;[Z@?;EE%%l

Edge stitches - Row 4
Row 4 sews extra wide scal-
lops and borders. You may
adjust the stitch length and
mirror these stitches side to
side. These edge stitches sew
confinuously. Touch STOP fo
finish at the end of a sfitch
pattern.
When sewing row 4 stitches,
&Kl and the stitch num-
ber will appear on the Pro-
gramdisplay™. Program the
row 4 stitches alternafing the
side to side mirror sfitch fo
create new edge paitterns. When
programming, [SM] and the stitch
number will .appear on the Pro-
gramdisplay™ plus the mirror im-
age symbol.

gs
a fixed length and width. For i
one pattern only, fouch STOP

before the pattern is com- &
pletely sewn. Row 5 stitches ﬁg

.

=

[N
by

&

N N N o NS

Flowers and leaves - Row 5
Row 5 sews lovely flower and
leaf patfterns contfinuously at

can be mirrored side to side
and entered into program.
When a stitch on row 5 is se-
lected, &igfon>and the stitch
number appear on the Pro-
gramdisplay™

24




L Cassette Omni-motion™

When side to side mirror image is
touched, the ¢ symbol appears
under the stitch number.

In program row 5 stitches appear
as on the Programdisplay™.
Again ¢ appears under the stitch
number when the stitch is mirrored.

Omnigrams™ ~ Rows 6—9

Rows 6-9 stitch beautiful large mo-
tifs called Omnigrams™ at a fixed
length and width which stop auto-
matically at the finishing point.

FNE D
Rt
I 3
B Y e
46 &7 Ve il 49
®
¢
de) & B
They can be mirrored side fo side
and combined with one another
for additional design possibilities.
Decorative stitches and Picto-
gram™ details can be added to a
sewn Omnigram™ for more crea-
tive embellishment.
To sew, simply touch the desired
stitch and sew. Stabilize fabric as
needed.
When the Omnigram™ is selected,
&id%> and the stitch number
appear on the Programdisplay™.
The ¢ under the stiftch number
indicates the side to side mirror
image has been selected.

Use the plastic templet to mark the
starting point of your Omnigrams™.

Automatic STOP to change thread
color for fwo color Omnigrams
After selecting one of your Omni-
grams No. 5, 15, 7, 27 or 49, touch
STOP before you begin to sew. Your
machine will automatically stop
when it is time to change thread
color. The machine will provide a
"beep” warning and the Program-
display™ will show a flashing
thread spool  fem]

A EIDE o L1S
EMOTIONA e

.,

The stopping points

are marked with small
arrows on the plastic =
templet.

Balancing Omnigrams

Row 10 on the L cas- »
sette has 4 buttons to S
balance the Omni- | =——>

grams™ If needed on speci-
alty fabrics.

These balancing butfons ad- |
just the FINISHING POINT, in- ‘I L
dicated by a red cross, of the
stitch creating a balanced w
Omnigram™, l L
The finishing point is the point
where the machine stops se- @5"
wing to complete the stitch.
Alwo\;s sew a sample Omni-
gram™ on a scrap of

the same fabric you will embellish
and make balance adjustments
before stitching on your finished
garment.

=
 ANBTIONS

@ Stitch L47 has been se-

L47

lected.

Stitch L47 sewn, the fi-
nishing point is too high
and too far left,

o T et B

 SLMOTIONST LB

=k

P SIDE 3 S92 L4T
| A METIoN.S LB

Touch S — twice to mo-
ve the finishing point to
the right.

The side balance is cor-
rected,

Touch L | twice to mo-
ve the finishing poinf
downward,

L47, the sewing machi-
ne, is balanced.

Remember: the balance buttons
L1.Ll,S— and S« adjust the Fi-
NISHING POINT of the Omni-
gram™, To adijust the finishing point
up as you look at the finished Om-
nigram™, touch L 1. To adjust the
FINISHING POINT down touch L | .
To adjust the FINISHING POINT to
the right fouch S— or to the left
fouch S«.

Your balancing adjustments will
appear on the Programdisplay™
next to &&ten>.

25




Decorative stitches

Decorative stitches

Examples
21E
These stitches on D cassette pro-

duce Point du Paris hemstitch fo-
gether with a wing needle (acces-

#0810 T I 60 0 0 s v S e ST S AN Y

You can combine and program
different patterns one after anot-
her.

You can program stitches and sew
the original way and mirrored eve-
ry other time,

The single cross-stitch D1 is pro-
grammed once the original way,
once mirrored and the original way
once more, followed by two double
cross-stitches D2,

The rest is attained if you mirror the
first rows of stitching and then sew
the program once more to the right,
matching the first rows.

The following examples show stit-
ches from D cassefte combined
with the eight direction feed stit-
ches on L cassette,

D24 =>, L21 =>(3 times)
D24 & =>, 123 =>(3 times)

D14 =>, L23 => (5 times)
Repeat this once.
D14 =>, L2]1 =>(5 times)
Repeat this once.

These stitches on D cassette can

Edging

An effective edging can be pro-
duced using the stitches on D cas-
sette as well as on L cassette.

Sew a bit from the edge and trim
close to the stitching.

also be elongated.

Row 4 on L cassette sews extra wi-
de scallops and borders.

26




Decorative Stitches

Flowers and leaves =
Row 5

You can select a flower and pro-
gram together with a leaf —the flo-
wer mirrored.

A leaf combined with Pictogram™
Satin Elements.

Omnigrams™ — Row 6—9

Combining

Omnigrams™ are perfect for de-
corating for example children’s
clothes and blouses, or for making
Christmas embroideries.

Just fouch the desired pattern on L
cassette and sew.

The Omnigrams™ can be mirrored
side fo side.

One teddy bear original, one mir-
rored.

Two different Omnigrams™ combi-
ned. In this way you can create
beautiful Christmas embroideries,

27




B Cassette = Letters

A B ¢ D E F
J K L"M N O
STV U vw
A"A 6 o O -

1 24.? 343 4-‘4 545 6“

The B Cassette has 45 buttons with letters and numbers for direct selection

and 5 function buttons.

Function butions:
Use this button to set the
sme | desired letter style. Each
style is shown on the Pro-
gramdisplay™ with cassette mark-
ing and type face.
Style B1 block letters 6 mm A
high
Sewing direction
forward

Style B2 outlined block letters A

6 mm high
Sewing direction
forward

Style B3 script lefters 6 mm J{

high
Sewing direction
forward

Style B4 script letters 20 mm M

high
Sewing direction to
the right

When sewing lefters using the
Embroidery unit, all styles sew to the
right.

o Use this buiton to select a
Y/, | lower case letter on style
%1 B4

T Use these buttons to move

“' the finishing point related
to the starting point

lengthwise. Only on siyle B4.

Touch this bufton and the

@ machine sews a few tie off

stitches and stops.

The letters and numbers are
programmed in the same way as
other sfiftches, see page 21-23.
Style B4 can not be combined with
other stitches or styles.

Style B4 creates beautiiful letters
and numbers up to 20 mm high in
both upper and lower case. They
may be sewn individually in
the NORMAL mode for large
monograms or programmed in
series for names, labels, and dates.
The starting point of each letter is
indicated by a hole on the letter
templet.

To stitch an individual upper case
or capital letter in NORMAL, fouch
the desired letter. The selected
letter appears on the Pro-
gramdisplay™. The letter sews, one
at a time, with the side motion so

the bottom of the letter is toward
the front of the presser foot. The
machine stitches o the side.

To stitch a lower case letter, fouch
the desired letter, touch the A/a
button. Notice your lefter appears
on the Programdisplay™ as <a> in
the square for style.

The B Casselte also includes three
beautiful Omnigrams™ especially
suitable for sewing in combination
with monograms and lettering.
When your are sewing the B1, B2 or
B3 style the patterns will be 6 mm
high. The style B4 will sew them as
Omnigrams™,

Program style B4

To program the word “David” in sty-
le B4 using both upper and lower
case letters, touch FUNC to PROG
and select an empty memory.
Touch D, ==, A, fouch A/ato callup
lower case =>, V, =>, |, =>, D,
STOP. Touch FUNC fo REP fo sew
“David”.

Numbers are programmed in the
same manner

28




Decorative Stitches — Monograms

Block lefters

Monogram

Letters in B2 style combined with
embroidery N° 26, cassetfte 1.

Monogram in B3 style, 6 mm height.

Monograms using upper and low-
er case letters in B4 style, 20 mm
height.

o | &,
LS L* o
L i ‘:,‘ q\" “-
L7 unds : iy v
Eﬁ;\ﬁ\ ({}é z o o 4 i‘,{
SR DR

Monogram in style B4 combined
with Omnigram

Monogram in style B4 combined
with embroidery N° 31, cassette 1.

Free-hand monogram

The monogram stitch § on A cas-
sette, is a tapered zigzag which
makes it suitable for sewing mono-
grams and other embellishments.
Trace the monogram on the fabric
and sew over the lines. Touch FUNC
to NORMAL position and se-
lect = .

Sew until the desired length is reac-
hed. Touch the reverse button 1
to taper to the end.

29




Embroidery unit

To open the
embroidery
case, press the
latches toward
the outside.,

To close the
case, push the
latches back,

Storing

The embroidery
case contains
embroidery
unit, embroi-
dery hoop, em-
broidery book-
let, embroidery
templet, em-
broidery card
and companion cassette, two
types of embroidery presser feef,
and one presser foot screw, two
thread nefs a test kit.

To prevent misplacing your em-
broidery accessories, store them in
the case affer sewing.

Place the cassette with its com-
panion embroidery card accord-

ing to the picture. Store other cas-
settes in the same way. Additional
casseffes and embroidery cards
can be purchased from your au-
thorized sewing machine dealer.

If the embroidery card is not stored
inthe case, place itin the enclosed
small plastic bag to prevent dam-
age.

Connecting the
Embroidery unit

Be sure the machine is turned off
while connecting the embroidery
unit,

1. Slide off the accessory tray.

2. There is a covered socket at the
back of the machine. The em-
broidery unit plugs info this sock-
et. To remove the cover, carefully
pry it off with the accessory
screwdriver,

3. Slide the arm of the embroidery
unit to the right of the needle
and push the unitto the right until
it plugs into the socket.

30




Embroidery unit

4. Snap on embroidery presser

foot R (see page 14). Set presser
foot pressure to “1” on the
symbol . When quilting or
sewing ferry cloth, use presser
foot Q (see below). Set presser
foot pressure to 6.

3

. Insert the embroidery cassette.

. Insert the embroidery card that
is the companion to the cassette
(the card and companion
cassette have the same number
and color code) by pushing the
embroidery card up into the slot
just to the left of the cassette. To
remove the card, pull it siraight
down.

FUNG

zmﬁw&zg Cavd

. Press the main ON/OFF button. If
the presser foot is in lower
position the  symbol \T is
shown on the Programdisplay™.
When raising the presser foof,

the machine carries out a self
test. If the needle Is in its down
position it will automatically go
to up position. The embroidery
unit will take its ready position.

8. Touch ON on the embroidery
cassefte and the embroidery
arm takes the embroidery
position,

§W®¢\%4
& B (> dla £ w»
{YWp &
@ 7| o
< & 2% »| o

Lo T o

indicates that the feed teeth

should be lowered === . Lower
the feed teeth (see page 13).

“AMO—0BBEM

OFF

AB2

&

9. When you have finished your
embroidery work, fouch OFF on
the cassette. The arm returns into
ready position. Turn off the
machine using the main ON/
OFF button. Remove the
Embroidery unit. Replace the
cover protecting the socket and
slide on the accessory tray.

I

=
N
=

Embroidery
presser foot

Embroidery foot Q is used when
quilting (with batting) or when em-
broidering heavy terry cloth, Set
presser foot pressure to 6.

. Make sure the machine is turned

off.

2. Unscrew the presser foot ankle.
3.
4. Hold the foot with your right

Pick up the embroidery foot.

hand and place it from the right
onto the presser bar. The arm of
the foot should be behind nee-
dle clamp screw.

lm_wf 

. Pressthe ankle ofthe foot against
the presser bar — make sure the
holesline up—insertthe enclosed
screw and tighten the foot.

31




Sewing embroideries

Embroidery hoop

1. Loosen the screw on the outer
hoop, place the hoop so that
the screw is down to the right.

2. At the front edge of the hoop
there is an arrow.

3. A corresponding arrow is locat-
ed on the inner hoop as well as
center marks in the two direc-
tions. You should take notice of
the front marks.

4. Place the embroidery templet
on your fabric. Use the Picto-
gram™ pen to mark within the
grooves and in the center.

5. Place the inner hoop, the marks
matching the ones on the fabric.
Press hoop and fabric down into
the outer hoop and tighten the
screw. The arrows of the outer
and the infernal hoops should
match each other.

When sewing embroidery on
light to medium weight fabrics,
we recommend using a tear-
away stabilizer under the hoop.

6. Slide the hoop under the presser
foot — raise up the presser foot
lever fo take advantage of the
extra lift of the presser foot,
Press hoop from the front onto
the embroidery unit.

N.B. Always sew a sample em-
broidery on a scrap of the same
fabric you will embroider.

Raise the presser foot before re-
moving the embroidery hoop
from the machine. Press the but-
ton located to the right on the
hoop and pull the hoop towards
you.

N.B. Always touch OFF on the
embroidery cassette before you
turn off the machine. Otherwise
the embroidery arm will noft
come in the correct position for
normal sewing or for packing in-
to the case.

ol

Embroidery booklet

In the embroidery booklet you will
find all the embroideries actual
size. Each embroidery is placed in
a square where center of each
side is marked and a cross marks
the center point. You will also see
how each embroidery is placed
related to the center point of your
sewing space,

m T
P 1
2
== (E]
=14 =
o] 5
=3

The row of thread spools next to the
embroideries shows the number of
thread color changes and the or-
der of changes. The sewing time —
excluding thread color changing,
is also given.

Thread

Use rayon embroidery thread No.
40. When reducing the size of the
embroidery we recommend a fin-
er thread, No. 60. When enlarging,
we recommend a thicker thread,
No. 30.

Use a very fine thread, No. 70/2 as
bobbin thread. There is a special
bobbin thread called darning cot-
ton or basting thread available for
this kind of embroideries.

32




Sewing embroideries

Embroidery cassette % ‘% ’;"«f Q 4.99 @ ’ ‘V = ‘V |
@DHEEBOma E w
OYURNBYPEY 54
I r T e
- RONE O B R

Number 1

The cassette includes
35 embroidery motifs
and 15 functions.

Sewing

1. Snap on embroidery presser foot
R, see page 14. When quilting or
sewing terry cloth, put on embroi-
dery presser foot Q, see page 31,

2. Thread the machine with embroi-
dery thread as upper thread. In
this case you need not place
thread under the presser foot or in
the thread cutter.

Thread the enclosed net over the
thread spool.

The bobbin thread is _
threaded through the ?
hole on the “finger” of 0
the bobbin case. Cut the

thread in the thread knife. See
page 32, “Thread”.

3. Insert the embroidery cassetie
and the embroidery card, see
page 31.

4, Touch ON on the cassette to acti-
vate the embroidery unit, which
goes into embroidery position. The
Infodisplay™ indicates that the
feed teeth should be lowered, see
page 13. The Programdisplay™
shows (&} .

5. Select desired embroidery motif.
Start sewing by tfouching the but-
ton or by pressing the foot
control. Hold the thread tails when
starting.

“=FMoO—0@@EEM

e
The symbol @38 flashing on the Pro-
gramdisplay™ indicates if the em-
broidery card is not inserted.

The machine always starts from
center of the sewing space, sews
a starting stitch up fo the begin-
ning of the embroidery, sews a few
stitches more, gives a "beep” and
stops. A pair of scissors is flashing
on the Programdisplay™ indicat-
ing that you can cut the starfing
thread fail.

6. Touch the button and the
machine sews the rest of the em-
broidery or up to next thread color
changing.

Note: Be careful when working with-

in the needle and presser foot area

to avoid touching the start/stop but-
ton or the foot control by mistake.

7. When sewing embroideries with
several colors, the machine stops
automatically when it is fime to
change thread color. The Pro-
gramdisplay™ indicates which
thread color change you have re-
ached by a flashing number next
fo the thread spool [e] 1 .

This position is the first stitch of the
"new” thread color The number
stops flashing when you begin fo
Sew.

8. Once thread is changed, start sew-
ing again. The machine stops for
cutting the thread tail and af next
thread color change etc., until the
embroidery is completed.

During the sewing the embroidery
hoop moves to different places within
the embroidery, where jump stitches
are sewn. Cut off these stitches as you
sew, i.e, when the machine stops for
thread color change. In most cases the
embroidery is sewn over the jump
stitches, butin some cases a part of the
thread can be visible and difficult o
cut of afterwards.
If the upper thread breaks while sew-
ing, the machine stops and gives a sig-
nal. The symbol L=} is flashing on the
Programdisplay™. Re-thread the ma-
chine. Go back a few stitches using the
J..- button and re-start. The symbol
goes out.
The machine stops also when thread
spool runs out. When this occurs, re-
move the bobbin case and the hoop.
Re-thread the machine, replace the
bobbin case and the hoop. Go backa
few stitches using the b button. Re-
start and the embroidery will be com-
pleted.
When the bobbin thread is about to
end, the machine indicates this by giv-
ing a warning “beep” signal and a
bobbin flashes on the Infodisplay™.
Wind the bobbin from a separate
spool, replace and cut in the bobbin
thread cutter. No needto break the top
thread. When re-starting, the symbol
will go out.
After finishing the embroidery sewing,
touch OFF on the cassette, The embroi-
dery arm returns into ready position.
In this position you can use your ma-
chine for all normal sewing (see page
35) as long as you remove the embroi-
dery hoop. See page 32, p. 7.
Do not forget to raise the feed feeth,
see page 13.

33




Embroidery unit

Function buttons -~
embroidery cassette

% | These buttons allow you to
step from one comer fo
#__J another within your em-
broidery, so that you will know the
size of the embroidery and where
on your fabric it will be placed.

<5

All embroideries begin from the
center, The sewing space withinthe
embroidery hoop is 10x 10 cm.

® | These buttons allow you to
“ P move the embroidery in

L four directions. The limit in
each direction is indicated by a
“beep” and the symbol flash-
ing on the display.

/'E\ Touch this button once and
¢ your embroidery will rotate a
quarter of a turn,

Touch the button twice and your
embroidery will be sewn upside-
down. Watch the Programdisplay™
to see how the symbol {5 has
been rotated after each touch on
the button.

These buttons allow you
i fo step stitch by stitch
within your embroidery - ie. if
thread has run out or broken, you
can step back a few stitches.

— * | Some of the embroi-
deries include several
colors. These buttons allow you to
step forward + or backward - to
the beginning of each thread col-
or change. On the Programdis-
play™ the number next fo the
thread spool will flash to indicate
the position of the starting stitch at
each thread color change.

ON | The ON and OFF buttons for
the embroidery unit

OFF | The button ON on the cas-
sefte is used to activate the
Embroidery unit info embroidery
position.

When your embroidery sewing is
finished, touch OFF on the cassette
fo return the embroidery unit armto
ready position.

Mirror image
embroideries

& You can mirror image the em-
broidery side to side. The symbol
< is shown on the Programdis-
play™ at the lower right. Read
more about Mirror image on page

19,
; =
@ \&_..?\;:H

34




Embroidery unit

Enlarging and reducing
embroideries

Use the embroidery
templet

You can make the embroidery mo-
tifs larger and smaller with the stitch
length and stitch width buttons. (+)
will make larger () will make
smaller. When enlarging or reduc-
ing the embroidery we recom-
mend changing the thread thick-
ness for the best result, see
“Thread”, page 32

The size changes possible vary for
different embroidery motifs. The
size limit is indicated by a “beep”.

You can change stitch width and
stitch length independently.

Change the size before moving
from the center position. If the em-
broidery is moved from the center
size change is limited.

When you wish to sew the embroi-
dery at a specific place on your
fabric or garment, you can take
advantage of the embroidery tem-
plet to mark where the embroidery
is fo be sewn. In the embroidery
booklet you will find all the embroi-
deries pictured actual size.

1. Place the templet with the arrow
pointing downward and the
other marks right in front of each
other. Draw the outer lines of
your selected embroidery on
the templet using your Picto-
gram™ pen.

2. Place the templet on your fabric
where you wish to sew the em-
broidery.

3. Draw marks in the four grooves
and in the centfer with your Pic-
togram™ pen.

4. Place the embroidery hoop
matching the arrow pointing
downward to the arrow mark on
the fabric. Insert the fabric into
the hoop, see "“Embroidery
hoop”, page 32.

Make the final adjustments using
the IIp buttons until the needle
stands over the center,

Use for normal sewing
(with embroidery unit in place)

As long as ON on the embroidery
cassette is depressed you can aiso
sew most other stitches as pro-
grammed Pictograms™, Omni-
grams™ etc.

Make sure you have pressed OFF
on the embroidery cassette to turn
off the embroidery unit. Remove
the embroidery hoop as described
on page 32, and raise the feed
teeth, see page 13. The machine
can now be used for all normal
sewing with the embroidery unit in
place instead of the accessory
tray.

35




Buftonholes

Buftonholes

On A cassette, select from @ differ-
ent buttonhole styles. There Is one
for every type of fabric and gar-
ment.

You can also select buttonholes on
the Sewing Advisor'™. Follow the
advice given on the Infodisplay™.

For better visability the machine
sews buttonholes away from you.

0 0
| [

Buttonhole i g the bartack but-
tonhole, suitable in medium and
heavy fabrics.

|

T
‘ﬂnmmu.[l

[
]
faml
Svie

Buttonhole 2 round end but-
tonhole, for light fabrics.

1}

Buftonhole .2 reinforced but-
fonhole, for hecvy fabrics.

Butfonhole gE heirloom button-
hole, looks like a hand made but-
fonhole. For somewhat compact
fabrics, e.g. flannel,

Buttonhole i 43 keyhole button-
hole for tailoring, suitable in com-
pact woollen cloth, e.g. flannel.

When entering Buttonhole and
leather into the Sewing Advisor™, a
straight stitch buttfonhole
Is selected.

e

_ X st |

Use presser foot C.

Mark the bufttonhole location on
your fabric, Enter the fabric on the
Sewing Advisor'™. Select a butfon-
hole on A cassette or touch “But-
tonhole” on the Sewing Advisor™.

If you wish, you can touch “Button-
hole” first and then enter the fabric.
The machine will select the most
suitable buttonhole and will pro-
vide other advice on the Infodis-
play™,

The buttonhole foot has guide lines
to determine buffonhole length.
The middie mark on foot C gives a
1.5 cm buttoning edge.
Place the bufton on the
presser foot against the
needle and you will be
able to see which mark on
the foot corresponds to
the button,

There are self-adhesive glide
plates (accessory) available for
the C presser foot - these are used
when sewing Iecn‘her and plastic.
The Infodisplay™ recommends
when to use the glide plate [

There is a small finger at
the back of the presser A
foot, For a corded button-

hole loop your cord =
around the finger as illus-
trated. Do not hold the \

cord while sewing.

Follow ’rhe advice given on the In-
fodisplay™.

1. Place the materlal in the ma-
chine and begin at the mark.

2. Sew the first column of the but-
fonhole to the required length,
use the markings on presser foot
C.

3. Touch the reverse buiton 1N

i1

4, Contfinue to sew the buttonhole
until the other column is the
same length as the first, touch
the 1 button. The machine will
sew the other end, a few ftie off
stitches in the first column of the
buttonhole and will then stop.

Sew the next buftonhole in the
same manner.

Always make a test buttonhole first,
and as needed, adjust the stitch
sefting. Use the stitch width and
length buttons.

Buttonhole knife

The knife is used to cut buttonholes.
It is also useful for removing stitches
sewn in error,

36




Buttonholes/Sewing buttons

Programming/
Repeat buttonholes

Mark the buttonhole location on your
fabric. Enter the fabric on the Sewing
Advisor™,

1. Touch FUNC to PROG.

2. Use the MEM button to advance o
an empty memory.

3. Select a buttonhole from A cas-
sefte or the Sewing Advisor™. The
buttonhole will be displayed on
the Programdisplay™ with the cur-
sor below the first column of the
buttonhole.

4, Follow the advice given on the In-
fodisplay™.

5. Sew the first column of the button-
hole to the desired length.

6. Touch the reverse button 1 , con-
tinue to sew the buftonhole.

7. When the second column is the
same length as the first, touch the

N button. The machine will sew
the other end, tie off and stop.
This buttonhole is now in the mem-
ory.

8. Move fo the next mark on the fab-
ric. Touch FUNC to REP. Now sew
the buffonhole, automatically,
without making any new settings.

Sewing buttons

1. Mark the fabric where the button is
o be located.
. Touch FUNC to NORMAL.
. Enter the fabric on the Sewing Ad-
visor™,
4, Touch "Bufton” or & on A cas-
sefte ®@ N will be shown on the
Programdisplay™.

wN

5. The Infodisplay™ will recommend
to lower the feed teeth.
Lower the feed teeth with the
aaaa button,
6. Snap off the presser foot.
H EEEER—— 0§ _'“—]

7. Place the material in the ma-
chine, place the button on mark-
ing and lower the presser bar so
that the presser bar ankle is be-
tween the holes of the button.

8. Hold the thread ends 1o one side,
Turn the handwheel and check
to be sure that the needle goes
through the bufton’s left hole. The
machine will now be set for a
hole spacing which suits most
buttons and the material you
have selected.

9. If you have a button with a differ-
ent hole spacing, you can adjust
this by presssing one of the stitch
width buttons (+) or ().

10. Sew as many stitches as you con-
sider necessary, press the reverse
button 9 . The machine will
then tie off in one of the holes
and stop.

Move to the next pair of holes or
the next button.

Programming
button sewing

1. Touch FUNC fo PROG.

2. Select an empty memory by ad-
vancing the MEM button. Follow
the description above.

3. Sew the number of stitches you
consider necessary.

4, Touchthe N button and the ma-
chine will tie off and stop.

The machine will now have this in
the memory.

5. To repeat, fouch FUNC fo REP. The
machine will sew as many sfitches
as you have programmed, then
tie off the thread and stop.

You can repeat this as many times
as you wish.

Button with a shank

Use the clearance plate for this pur-

pose. Use the thin end when sewing

buttons on light fabrics, the thick end
for heavier fabrics,

1. Push in the plate between the but-
ton and the fabric. Lower the
presser bar and sew on the buffon.

2, Pull the threads between the but-
ton and the fabric.

3. Wind the threads a few fimes
around the shank and tie the
ends.

37




Buftonhole sensor

fonhole sensor. If you aftempt to
sew these buttonholes with the but-
tonhole sensor connected, the
machine will “beep” and the
presser foot symbol on the Infodis-
play™ will flash.

Buttonhole size

Automatic buitonholes =
buttonhole sensor foot

1. Attach the buttonhole sensor
foof.

2. Make sure that the power cable
is plugged into the machine. Be
sure the white mark on the mea-
surement wheel is placed
against the marker.

3. When the measurement wheel
is correctly sef, the === symbol
will show bn&hﬂy on the Pro-
gramdisplay™. If the measure-
ment wheel is incorrectly posi-
fioned, the e symbol will
flash.

4, The measurement wheel can be
raised to a stop, which makes it
easier to place the fabric under
the presser foof,

Normal function

When using the NORMAL function,
it is possible to select any button-
hole from A cassette or the Sewing
Advisor™, Do not forget to enter the
fabric info the Sewing Advisor™

Buttonhole no. 46 on A cassette
and the buttonhole for leather are
notused when sewing with the but-

The Programdisplay™ will show you
the size bultonhole you have se-
lected. This will be pre-set for a
16 mm button. The figure 16 is
therefore shown on the Program-
display™,

If you are using a different size but-
ton, measure the button and set
the correct size with the ELG button
(+) or (-). The size will change by 2
mm at a time.

16 Hd
% E__,:‘_EL@:" 2B

The machine will sew the correct
length buttonhole for the material
and the button size you have se-
lected. You can sew the same but-
tonhole as many times as you wish.

Programming

You can program you own button-
holes in PROG.

1. Select PROG.

2. Advance to an empty memory;
Sew the first column of the but-
tonhole to the required length.

3. Press the reverse button 1 .The
machine continues sewing the
the bartack and the second co-
lumn of the bultonhole until it is
as long as the first, then the other
bar tack, ties off and stops auto-
matically.

4. Youneedonlyusethe 1 button
once — the machine will do the
restl

The buttonhole is now stored in the
memeory and will remain for some
time even if the machine is turned
off.

Repeating

Touch FUNC to REP and you can
repeat the buttonhole automati-
cally. If you have programmed a
buttonhole using the buttonhole
sensor and aftempt to repeat this
without having the sensor connect-
ed, this will be indicated by a
"beep” and a symbol a== flashing
on the Programdisplay™.




Standard Sewing

Needle {%
positions

When sewing siraight stitch and re-
inforced straight stitch, the needle
position can be adjusted in steps.
Use the stitch width buftfon (+), 0 is
the center position, width 6 is right out
on the left edge, width 6 mirror im-
aged < is out on the right edge. To
refurn fo center position, use the
stitch width button (<) and step back
fo 0. To edge stitch, you should take
advantage of the possibility fo setthe
needle to the left or the right position.
Fit presser foot A when sewing light
fabrics and presser foot D for other
fabrics.

Place the fabric and sew so that
the edge follows the Inside right
edge of the presser foot D or the
first mark of the leftf edge of the
presser foot A,

To sew about 5 mm from the edge,
use presser foot A and set the nee-
dle fo the right position.

Place the edge of the fabric so that
it follows the outside right edge of
the presser foot and sew the hem.

Gathering with
straight stitch

Use a slightly longer stitch than nor-
mal straight stitch, 3.5-5.0. Always
sew two gathering threads next fo
each other.

- iy

-

—

. -
-

- =

O S

1. Pin the gathered part to the cor-
responding garment section.
Make sure thaf the marks and
the seams correspond fo each
other, or match notches.

|

2. Pull both bobbin threads from
the same direction and distrib-
ute the gathering evenly. When
half the distance is gathered,
wind the threads around a pin.
Then gather the other half from
the other direction. Distribute the
gathering evenly.

3. Join the pieces with straight
stitch, the gathered material
facing up. Sew between the
straight gathering rows. Hold the
gathering with your fingers on
both sides of the needle to avoid
folds, Remove any gathering
thread that is visible.

Reinforced straight
stitch

=
i This stitch is stfronger than ordi-
nary straight stitch, due to the fact
that it is a triple and elastic stitch,
The reinforced straight stitch can
be used for heavy stretch fabrics,
for crotch seams which are subject
to considerable strain and for top-
stitching in heavy fabrics.

Stretch stitch

| The stretch stitch makes a plia-
ble, stretchy seam that is suitable
for sewing together pieces of light
stretch fabric.

The stretch stfitch is ideal for top-
stitching in light stretch fabrics.

39




Standard Sewing

Sewing zippers %

The zipper foot E can be aftached
so that it is located either to the
right or to the left of the needle,
making it easy fo sew both sides of
the zipper. To sew the other side of
the zipper, reposition the zipper
foot.

Lapped zipper

1. Select the fabric weight on
the Sewing Advisor™. Touch
“Seam”. Sew the seam together
to the bottom of the zipper
placket. Touch "Baste”. Baste
the rest of the seam. Leave
about 2 cm open at the fop.
Press seam open.

2. Place presser foot E to the left of
the needle. Set the needle to the
right position. From the wrong
side fold the fabric to one side so
both seam allowances are free.
Fold and press the left allow-
ance under approximately 0.5
cm from the basted seam.

3. Place the zipper under the fold-
ed seam dallowance with the
teeth as near to the fold as pos-
sible. Touch “Seam” and stitch
zipper to fabric close to fold.
Begin sewing atf the bottom of
the zipper. Before reaching the
zipper pull, lift the presser foot
and slide the zipper pull down
past the zipper foot. Lower the
foot and sew to the top of the

Zipper.

4. Snap on the zipper foot so it is to

the right of the needle. Set the
needle to the left position. Turn
the garment o the right side. It is
important that the seam on the
right side is sewn straight. Before
you beginfo sew, mark the seam
line with your Pictogram™ pen.
Sew the other side of the zipper.
Begin stitching across the bot-
tom and continue upwards.
Remove the basting.

Ifyou wantto sew a “gentleman’s
zipper”, follow the instructions but
insert in the other direction.

Centered zipper
application

1. Select the fabric weﬂi\?h‘r on

the Sewing Advisor™,
Touch “Seam”.

Sew the seam up to the notch for
the zipper. Baste the rest of the
seam. Press seam allowance
open.

2. To achieve straight and attrac-
tive stitching around the zipper,
mark the sewing line with your
Pictogram™ pen.

40




Standard Sewing

4, Snap on presser foot E to the left of

the needle.

Touch “Seam”. Change the nee-
dle position to facilitate getting
past the zipper slide by touching
the stitch width button to 2.5 and
the width mirror image button.
Sew the left side of the zipper. Be-
gin by sewing from the bottom.

5. Move the presser foot fo the right

of the needle. Touch mirror image
(the needle will change position).
Begin by sewing from the bottom,
Sew across seam, pivot the mate-
rial and sew on the other side. Re-
move the basting thread.

Appliqué from
the right side %3]
with fusible web "

1. Draw a mirror image of your de-

sign on the paper side of the
fusible web.

2. Iron the fusible web so that it

sticks o the wrong side of the
appliqué material.

3. Cut out the appligué. Remove

the paper layer from the fusible
web.,

4. Fuse the appliqué to the back-
ground material. Place stabilizer
under background fabric.

5. Satin stitch [, stitch width 2.0,
around the edges. Sew all de-
sign lines using the same satin
stitches.

4]




Standard Sewing

Lace edging @

1. Place wrong side of lace to right
side of fabric matching edges.
Sew along inner edge of lace
with zigzag, $ stitch length 1.5,
sticth width 1.5.

2. Press seam allowance fowards
fabric. Sew with satin stitch
stitch width 2.0, on the right side
over the zigzag seam.

3. Cut off the seam allowance up
to the stitching on the wrong
side.

Mending and %
darning

Three-step zig-zag = , can be uti-
lized for mending and daming. A
threadbare spot is mended by
sewing back and forth with three-
step zig-zag. Use the reverse feed
bufton A . For every row of stitch-
ing, guide the fabric slightly to the
side, If the fabric is very worn, a
piece of fabric or lining may be
aftached to the reverse side of the
material as reinforcement.

128 are perfect stitches for
mending and darning. Stitches i &
are programmable. § is good for
your old pair of blue jeans that you

won’r ’ro Ics’r a Irﬁle bn‘ Ionger

Selec'r PROG, sew ’rhe fi rs’r row of

stitches as long as you need to cov-
er your tear or worn spot.

Touch the reverse button 1 and
the machine continues sewing the
remaining stitches at the same
length and fastens the thread.
Select REP. Repeat as many times
as you need to cover the hole.

E is a perreci sh'rch for darning table-
cloths and linen towels.

The stitches 1-3 —, —, —;
and 11-13 on L fwe! by o
cassefte sew N wwe ' wn | .-
four directions =i =——e —u
(see page 24) 7S] XX} 12
and are perfect == ==~ ==
stitches for mending and darning. Even
narrow and difficult places as trouser
legs are easy on the free arm.

Stitches 11, 12 or 13 for heavier fabrics,
denim and canvas.
Pin a scrap of fabric over the worn spot.
Select the desired stitch. The symbol
sma and the stitch number will ap-
pear on the Programdisplay™. The
stitch is sewn from left to right. Stop just
before the corner and change the
sewing direction by touching reverse
N . The machine now continue sew-
ing forward smia . Next time you touch
reverse N , it sews from right fo left
SM1 | To sew the last side, touch re-
verse N and the machine sews in re-
verse fsma .

42



Standard Sewing

Because you have a choice of 6
different utility/mending stitches on
L cassette, which sew in four direc-
tions, you can select the one that's
perfect for your fabric weight and
garment style.

Select stitch No 3 on L casseffe fo
stitch a strong, durable, aftractive
square perfect for patching or
adding design detail or creating
the look of appliqué.

Stitch No 1, the tricot or lightening
stitch is perfect for lightweight knits
and wovens,

Stitch No 2, the three-step zigzag
for medium weight fabrics.

Sewing terry cloth

Sewing on belt loops

Sew the garment together with
straight stitch. Trim the seams and
press the seam allowance flat and
sew the edges down against the
garment on the wrong side with
three-step zig-zag. Even though
the stitching goes right through to
the “right” side of the garment, it is
nearly invisible and even the
wrong side looks neat. The stitching
will also be considerably stronger.

Necklines and armholes are fin-
ished in a similar way.

W, e, T 4 .\'\ . AT
%:\.'\\‘ _‘}\‘\’\L‘.‘ LI LA

FRV VeV VT VAVAVAVAVAVAVY

Use presser foot B and lower the
feed teeth. Fold in about 1 cm on
the short ends. Place the belt loop
on the garment and under the
presser foot.

N -
5 = ] e — 5

Sew a bartack with three-step zig-
zag from the outer edge to the
center of the loop, move the mate-
rial and sew a new bartack.
Continue fo sew along the entire
length of the loop’s short side.

Sewing bartacks

§ is a perfect stitch as reinforce-
ment on pockets and at lower end
of a zipper.




Standard Sewing

Blind hem |

Bridging stitch

Flatlock

Presser foot D is used for blind hem.
Fold the material as shown.

Make sure that the fold line of the
fabric rides in the groove under the
right side of the presser foot. Prac-

tice using a scrap of material and
compare with the illustrations.

1. If the stitch does not catch the
folded edge, increase the stitch
width (+).

2. If the stitch catches too much of
the fold, decrease the stitch
width ().

3. For an invisible hem the needle
catches a single thread of the
folded edge.

>
The bridging stitch % is suitable for
joining two pieces of fabric with
folded edges.
Leather and vinyl are joined by but-
ting the edges close to each other
using the bridging stitch.

Elastic shirring

The bridging stitch is also useful for
gathered elastic shirring. Use the
buttonhole foot C, fighten the up-
per thread tension. On the wrong
side of your fabric draw lines to sew
the stifched rows straight. Remem-
ber that the elastic will always be
stitched double, so take this into
account when calculating how
much you will need. Place the shir-
ring elastic around the finger of the
presser foot. Sew from the wrong
side over both lengths of the elas-
fic. Stitch over lines. Gather the shir-
ring by pulling the elastic threads.

The flatlock 2 , Is suitable for sew-
ing overlapped seams and deco-
rative hems.

You can produce a decorative

hem by folding a single hem to the

wrong side and sewing the flatlock

from the right side. Trim excess hem
fo stitching from the wrong side.

P
To sew an overlapped
one piece of fabric 1 cm over the
other piece and sew flatlock stitch
over the fabric edge on the right
side. Trim from the wrong side or
sew another seam from the right
side.

ittt

Narrow belts and bands
Fold the fabric in thirds and sew in
the center. Trim excess material
from underneath.

44




Standard Sewing

Seam and overcast

Some stitches can be used for
seaming and overcasting directly
on the edge where a 5 iq
mm (1/4") seam is al- I

lowed. >
Placethefabricsothatthe
inside right “toe” of the .
presser foot follows the -
edge of the fabric.

Presser foot J is used to
overlock and overcast
many different fabrics with
the exception of heawy,
firm fabrics. The pin fitted
on the presser foot should
follow the edge of the fab-
ric and will in this way prevent the
fabric from puckering. Stitch width
5-6 mm. Follow then the recom-
mended settings, given on the dis-
play, about needle, presser foot
pressure efc.
Overcast stitch &= , may be used
fo sew light and medium non-
stretch fabric and light stretch fab-
ric. Use presser foot J.
Leather and vinyl, use presser foof
H.

N
Overlock ¥ , is chiefly used for
sewing heavy stretch fabric, Use
presser foot B.

Overlock stitch

'% , is used for sew-
ing medium strefch fabric. Use
presser foot B.

Double overlock 3 , is used for
sewing heavy non-stretch material.
Use presser foot B.

Seam allowance 5-6 mm.

y £ }\
N 4
4

Presser foot H

Presser foot H is the same as presser
foot A but the underside is coated
with feflon for sewing leather or
plastic.

Edge guide

The edge guide is used as a guide
for seam allowances wider than
3,5 cm (the stitch plate is gradu-
ated up to 3,5 cm), special top-
stitching and for channel quilting.
Insert the guide using the enclosed
screw, slide the guide fo the re-
quired seam allowance and fight-
en the screw fo hold the guide in
place.

Clearance plate

The clearance plate is used when
sewing over thick seams.

One side of the plate is thicker than
the other. Use the side that suits the
thickness of the seam best.

45




Stitch table = A Cassette

1-3

Straight stitch  For all kind of sewing in woven fabrics,

see page 39 25 different needle positions

4

Straight stitch  Begin straight stitch seam with a

with tie off backstitch to tie off

stitches

5~7

Lightning stitch For seams in tricot and stretch

see page 39 fabrics

8-10

Reinforced For seams which are subject to

straight stitch  considerable strain, i.e. for reinforce

see page 39 and topstitch sports wear and working
clothes. 25 different needle positions

11-13

Zigzag For lace edging and sewing on bands

see page 41-42

14-16

Satin stitch For appliqués, rounded edge, sewing

see page 41 on laces and bands

17

Monogram

stitch Automatic tapering for sewing

see page 29 monograms and other decorations

18

Reinforced For joining edge fo edge or

zigzag overlapping in leather

19

Three-step For overcasting, mending, sewing on

zigzag patches and elastics

see page 42

20

Serpentine For mending and darning and elastic

stitch applications

21

Overcast stitch Seam and overcast in one step along

see page 45 the edge or trim later. For light stretch
and non-stretch fabrics

22

Overlock Seam and overcast in one step along

see page 45 the edge or trim later. For medium
and heavy stretch fabrics

23

Overlock stitch Seam and overcast in one step along

see page 45 the edge or trim later. For medium
stretch fabrics

24

Double Seam and overcast in one step along

overlock the edge or trim later. For heavy

see page 45 stretch fabric

25

Flatlock Decorative hems and overlapped

see page 44 seams, belts and bands

26

Elastic stitch

Sew over two rows of elasfic thread for
shirring




Stitch table = A Cassette

{ i ]

O pm 55

o o

s iy el ¢l

b

e
= o

==
.
&
ey
&
—
t

i

Reinforce pockets, shirts openings, belt
loops as well as af lower end of a

Zipper

Darn and mend work clothes, jeans,
table cloths and linen towels

45-46 Reinforced butfonhole

Lapel buftonhole

Round end buttonhole

Heirloom buttonhole

48-49 Keyhole buftonholes

Suitable in medium and
heavy fabrics

Suitable in light fabrics
Suitable in light fabrics
for heavy fabrics

looks like a handmade
buttonhole

for tailoring, suitable in
compact woollen cloth,
e.g. flannel

27 37
Bridging stitch  For joining two pieces of fabric with Bartack
see page 44 finished edges and for elastic shirring see page 43
28
Elastic/Casing For overlapped seams in tricot. To sew  38-40
stitch casing over narrow elastic Darning stitches
see page 42
29
Elastic blind Invisible hems in stretch and non- 41-49
hem stretch medium and heavy fabrics Buttonholes
30 see page 36
;v::‘en P 41-42 Bartack buttonhole
see page 44
31 43
Sewing on Sew on buttons with two or four holes 44
button and standard hole spacing
see page 37
32,33 47
Quilting Outline quilting through batting and
stitches backing
34
Scallop stitch  Scalloped frim, edgings with yarn and
to sew on bands
50
35 e . see page 20
Feather stitch Decorative stitching and for quilting
36
Heirloom Hand look appliqué stitching

Appliqué stitch

FIX — Tie-off stitches

47




Maintenance

Care of the machine

To keep your sewing machine op-
erating satisfactorily it requires, like
other precision machines, regular
cleaning.

It need not, however, be lubricat-
ed.

Cleaning under the stitch plate
Remove the presser foot and lower
the feed teeth, There is a recess in
the free arm to the right above the
hook cover. Push the stitch plate
straight up and backward at the
same time until it loosens. Clean
between the feed teeth with the
brush which you will find in the ac-
cessory box.

Replacing the stitch plate

Insert it from behind into the recess
in the arm. Ease the front edge up
onto the small pin and continue to
push it forward unfil it snaps into
place.

Whenever necessary the bobbin
case and hook should also be
brushed clean. Sizing or finishing
compounds from fabric may ad-
here o the spindle of the hook, If
this has happened, the spindle
should also be cleaned with the
brush.

Remove any pieces of thread
which may have become wound
around the spindle.

!

-

Belis
Belt adjustment is not required

Changing the light bulbs

The machine is equipped with two
lights fo provide the best possible
lighting and avoid shadowing from
the presser bar and needle bar, as
illustrated.

Removing the plastic guard

Insert the small screwdriver at the
rear edge of the guard, by the ar-
rows, and applying slight down-
ward leverage.

Changing the bulb
Do not turn the bulb, just pull it
downward and fit in a new one.

Replacing the plastic guard
Start by inserting the front edge
and press it info the holder.

Use light bulbs designed for 12 V
and maximum 5 W as indicated on
the light guard.

48




Fault-finding

Always start by checking

the needle

An important part which needs to
be changed from time to time is the
needle. Always start with a new nee-
dle as soon as you discover that a
seam is not what you expected, Test
sew on a scrap of the fabric you are
sewing.

Check that you have chosen the
correct needle and see that it is cor-
rectly inserted.

Unattractive stitches

The thread tension is not correct.
See page 12.

Make sure that the thread is not
blocked, Certain thread spools are
unsuitable for spooling from the hori-
zontal spool pin. Try instead with the
vertical spool pin.

The machine may be incorrectly
threaded. The correct threading is
shown on page 9.

Wrong bobbin thread. It should be
of the same thickness as the upper
thread.

Bobbin incorrected inserted into the
bobbin case. See page 11.

The needle breaks

You may have helped the machine
tofeed by pulling the fabric, causing
the needle to strike against the stitch
plate and break.

The upper thread breaks

Check the thread spool to see that it
has not caught in any way.

The needle eye may have sharp
edges which cut the thread. If so,
change the needle. See page 14.
The upper thread is incorrectly
threaded. See page 9.

The upper thread may have foo
much tension. Refer to page 12.
The thread is knotted.

The hole in the stitch plate may be
chipped and have sharp edges.

Slight damage to the stitch plate can
possibly be polished or filed but we
recommend that you replace it.

Lower thread breaks

The bobbin case is incorrectly insert-
ed. See page 11.

The bobbin thread may be incor-
rectly threaded. See page 11.

The stitch plate hole is damaged.
See above.

The bobbin thread alarm is not
working = or sounds the alarm too
late

Material residues and fluff have
blocked the hook.

Take the machine to your dealer for
cleaning.

Irregular bobbin winding

The bobbin is not placed correctly.
See page 11.

The machine is not correctly thread-
ed for bobbin winding. See page 10.

The fabric puckers

The upper thread tension is foo tight.
See page 12 for correct thread ten-
sion.

The machine does not feed the
fabric

The stitch length is too short. Press the
(+)-button.

The feed teeth may be lowered.
Raise them by pressing the feed
teeth button. See page 13.

The presser foot pressure Is disen-
geged. See page 13.

The feed teeth are full of dust and
dirt. Clean with the brush. See page
48,

The seam is too loose - fabric lay-
ers not held together

The thread tension is far too loose.
Page 12 shows how to adjust the
thread tension.

Incorrect patiern

If the machine does not sew the pat-
tern indicated by the display, it is
possible that the electronics have
been disturbed in some way, per-
haps by a short power cut or electri-
cal disturbance. Shut off the main
swifch, wait a few seconds and try
again. If the fault remains, contact
your dealer.

Machine runs sluggishly

Dirt or lint has fastened under the
stitch plate. Loosen the plate and
brush clean between the feed
teeth. See page 48.

Dirt or lint has fastned in the hook.
Remove the bobbin and bobbin
case and clean with the brush. See
page 48.

Main motor does not work

The electronic overload protector
may have switched off. Shut off the
main switch, wait about a minute,
Then press the main switch fo reset
the machine.

Expert assistance

If you have followed the preceding
points and still do not get satisfacto-
ry results, you should contact the
dealer where you bought the ma-
chine. The dealer will always be
more than willing fo give you advice
and help as to what measures
should be taken.

When the machine is being
checked, itis a great help if it can be
test sewn under as similar conditions
as possible as when you used it

Remempber fo take a sewing sample
along with you, preferably on the
fabric and with the thread you in-
tend to use.

A sewing sample will often give
much better information than words.

49




Accessory

411 85 35-45. Straight stifch press-
er foot. For straight stitching in fine
fabrics. It holds the fabric more
firmly to the stitch plate. Use only
stitch width 0.

412 00 16-45. Presser foot for de-
corative stitching. Being complete-
ly fransparent it is easy to match
stitch patterns.

411 85 03-45. Marker presser foot,
By using this foot you can transfer
markings from paper patterns to
fabric. Also used for faggoting and
decorative loops.

\

412 01 43-45. Presser foot with
seven holes for decorative stitching
over yarn or for safin stitching with
wide zig-zag. Thread from under-
neath the presser foot and draw
the threads down through the
holes with needle threader.

411 85 10-45. Piping presser foot
for inserting piping.

411 85 00-45. Presser foot for at-
taching braiding, which is inserted
through a guide and aftached with
a straight stitch in the middle of the
braiding.

411 85 09-45. Narrow braiding
presser foot for embroidery with
braid or cord.
411 85 01-45. Tape guide, facil-
itates guiding tape, cord etc. into
braiding foot.

412 28 02-45. Edge/joining press-
er foot with guide in the center.
412 40 77-45. Edge/joining press-
er foot with guide to the right. Use
the different needle positions of
your sewing machine.

50




Accessory

411 85 17-45. Presser foot for 5
mm hemming. For straight stitch,
zig-zag or decorative stitching.

411 85 24-45. Presser foot for 2
mm rolled hem. For zig-zag, stitch
length 3, stitch width 3. Suitable for
light fabrics.

411 85 22-45. Presser foot for 2
mm hemming. For straight sfitch or
zig-zag. Stitch length 1.5, stitch
width 1.

411 85 20-45. Presser foot for 3
mm scalloped hem. For zig-zag,
stitch length 4.5, stitch width 4 and
fight thread tfension. Suitable for
soft fabrics.

Raised seam presser foot

412 01 42-45. 3 grooves

412 36 99-99. 5 grooves

For parallel raised seams with the
twin needle,

Raised seam presser foot :

412 36 28-45. 7 grooves

412 37 00-45. 9 grooves

For parallel raised seams with the
twin needle.

412 34 73-45. Presser foot for
gathering. The fabric is gathered
as it is sewn — a fighter tension and
longer sfitch will produce fuller
gathering. The gathered fabric

can be sewn simultaneously to an-
other ungathered fabric,

411 73 90-45. Darning foot, For
darning with straight stitch the work
is stretched in a hoop. For darning
socks use zig-zag. The material is
guided by hand. Set presser foot
pressure atf low position.

B :.B‘ Bakfg‘fh& EI‘U
411 85 29-45. Roller presser foot,
Suitable for coarse-knitted materi-
al, certain knit and stretch fabrics,
as well as leather imitations and
plastic material,

51




Accessory

412 27 70-45. Open toe appliqué
presser footf. Allows excellent view
of your work.

g

412 28 04-45. Dual feeder. To be
used for materials which easily shiff,
e.g. plastic, velvet, Useful also for
checked and striped fabrics.

401 53 67-45, Hemstitcher. Put the
fork between two layers of materi-
al, and sew together with long
straight stitches.

412 37 08-45. Piecing foot for
patchwork with distance marks
6 mm (1/4) and 3 mm (1/8").

411 85 04-45. Bias binder for
edging with bias tape. For use with
24 mm unfolded tape. Sew with

straight  stitch,
decorative stitch.

zZig-zag  or

411 85 88-45. Ruffler. Can be set
for gathering and pleating at ev-
ery, every 6th or every 12th stitch.

412 26 26-01. Finger guard, effec-
tively protects your fingers while
sewing.

Frames for darning and embroidery.
401 53 98-01 55cm®

409 3028-01 10cm®@
409 3029-01 15cm@
409 3030-01 20cm@

411 85 26-45. Aftachment for circu-
lar sewing. Stretch the fabric over an
embroidery hoop,. place a thumb-
tack in the middle as a pivot point
and attach the guide over the pivot
thumbtack.

52




Accessory

412 34 66-45. Glide plafes for
sewing plastic-coated
leather imitations efs.

fabrics,

e,

412 08 84-01. Extension table for
larger working surface.

412 01 76-45. Rolled hem guide
for 10 mm hemming.

412 36 53-45. Eyelet cutter Useful
when cutting eyelets and keyhole
buttonholes.

401 56 00-45. Thread spool pin. To
be used when necessary for a third
thread spool.

Additional cassettes containing
decorative stitches

412 41 77-45 E Cassette.
Stitches 6 mm width,

412 41 78-45 F Cassette,
Stitches 6 mm width,

412 41 79-45 N Cassette,
Omnigram™ stitches.

Accessory Embroidery
Unit

There are a number of accessories
available for the Embroidery Unit
such as casseftes containing a
large selection of stitches/motifs.

For you who are interested in fur-
ther developing the existing motifs
or creating your own designs in a
personal computer, there is also
adequate software available.

Contact your dedler for more in-
formation.

Additional cassettes

412 41 69-45 Casselte 2
Letters

412 41 70-45 Cassette 3
Quilt & Country

412 41 71-45 Cassette 4
Holiday

412 43 67-45 Cassette 5
Children & Sport




Accessory/Needles

Needles

Only use needles of System 130/

705H.

411 31 39-01. Triple needle,
2xNo 80, 2.5 mm. Maximum
stitch width setfting 2.

411 31 42-01. Wing needle. Pro-

duces a hemstitch effect.

412 03 64-01. Double wing nee-
dle. 1xNo 80 standard and 1xNo
100 wing needle. Maximum stitch

width setting 2.

Embroidery needles
412 40 22-01 3x No 75,
2x No 90

Quilting needles
412 40 20-01 3x No 75,
2% No 90

Microtex needles

412 40 21-01 2x No 60,
2% No 70
1x No 80

Standard needles

411 31 00-01
411 31 02-01
411 31 04-01
411 31 05-01
401 60 94-01
411 31 06-01
411 31 07-01
401 60 98-01
411 31 08-01
411 31 10-01

Jeans needles
411 31 30-01

411 31 29-01
412 03 55-01

5x No 60
5x No 70
5% No 80
10x No 80
100x No 80
5x No 90
10x No 90
100x No 90
5x No 100
5xX No 110

2% No 90,
2x No 100,
1x No 110
5x No @0
5x No 100

Needles with rounded tip

412 03 56-01
412 03 57-01

Stretch needles

411 31 23-01
411 31 24-01

5x No 70
5x No 80

5% No 75
5% No Q0

Combi case

412 38 10-01 2x No 70,
3x No 80,
1x No 90,
Stretch needle,
1% No 75,
1x No 90,
Jeans needle,
1x No 90,
1x No 100

411 78 90-01 1x No 70,
1x No 80,
1x No 90,
Stretch needle,
1x No 90,
Jeans needle,
1x No Q0

411 31 17-01 2x No 70,
6x No 80,
2x No 90

Twin needles

412 03 66-01 2x No 70, 1,6 mm
412 03 58-01 2x No 80, 1,6 mm
411 31 33-01 2x No 80, 2 mm
412 03 70-01 2x No 80,25 mm
412 03 60-01 2x No 80, 4 mm
412 38 83-01 2x No 90, 3 mm
411 31 35=01 2x No 90, 4 mm
412 38 84-01 2x No 100, 4 mm
412 32 56-01 2x No 100, 6 mm

Double siretch needle
412 03 62-01 2x No 75, 4 mm
412 32 58-01 2x No75,25mm

54




Index

Accessory
Accessory tray

Appliqué
Automatic buttonhole

Balancing omnigrams
Blind hem

Block letters, B cassette
Bobbin case

Bobbin, empty

Bobbin winding
Bridging stitch
Buttonhole, corded
Buttonhole foot C
Buttonhole knife
Buttonhole sensor
Buttonholes
Buftonholes, automatic
Buttonholes, programming
Buttonholes, repeat
Button, sewing on
Buttons, programming
Button with a shank

Care of the machine
Cassettes

Casseftes, changing
Changing light bulb
Changing the needle
Changing the presser foot
Cleaning

Clearance plate

CLR button

Conclude a pattern
Connecting the foot control
Connecting to the power supply
Corded buttonholes
Cording recommended
Correct thread tension
Cursor

Cursor, moving

Decorative stitches
Deleting program
Double overlock

Edge guide

Edge stitching

Eight direction feed
Elastic shirring

ELG (elongation)
Embroidery Booklet
Embroidery case
Embroidery enlarging
Embroidery hoop
Embroidery templet
Embroidery presser foot R
Embroidery presser foot @
Embroidery quilted
Embroidery reducing
Embroidery sewing
Embroidery terry cloth
Embroidery thread
Embroidery unit

Empty bobbin

Enlarging embroidery

26,27,29
23
45

Fault-finding 49
Feed teeth, cleaning 48
Feed testh, lowering 13
Finishing bufton 16
FIX bubton 20
Flatlock 44
Foot conirol, connection 7
Free arm 14
FUNC - Select funclion 17-18
Gathering 39
Hoop 32
Infodisplay 16-17
Interchangeable cassettes 20
Lace edging 42
Letter cassette B 28
Light bulbs, changing 48

List of contents 4
Lowering the feed teelh 13
Lower thread, tension 12
Lower thread, threading 1
Machine parts 5-6
Main switch 8
Maintenance 48
MEM = Memory 17,18
Mending and darning 42-43
Mending slitches, L cassefte 24
Mirror image 19
Motifs, embroidery 33
Moving the cursor 19
Narrow belts and bands 44
Needle advice 17
Needle, changing 14
Needle positions 17,39
Needles 14
Needle stop position 16
Needle threader 10
NORMAL funclion 17,19
Omnigrams, L cassette 24-25
Omni-motion stitches 24,28
ON/OFF Power 8
ON/OFF Embroidery 34
Overcast stitch 45
Overlock 45
Packing away after sewing 8
Pattern combinations 21-27
Pattern elongation 19
Pictograms, D cassette 20
Placement, embroidery a5
Plugging the machine to the wall outlet 7
Power switch

Presser fool, changing 14
Presser foot H 45
Presser foot Q 31
Presser foot R 31
Presser foot lift 13
Presser foot pressure 13
Programming 21-23
Prograrmming buttonholes 37
Programming button sewing 37

Programming from different cassettes 21

Programming with Omni-motion 22
Programming with pattern changes 23
Programdisplay 18-19
PROG Function 17,18, 21
Quilting guide 45
Recommendations 16-17
Reducing embroidery 35
Reinforced straight stitch 39
Removing the bobbin case 11
Removing the stitch plate 48
REP function 17.23
Repeat buttonholes 37
Replace the bobbin case 1
Replacing the stitch plate 48
Reverse 17
Safety instructions 2
Satin stitches for pictograms, D cassette 20
Script letters 28
Seam and overcast 45
Seam ripper 36
Sewing Advisor 15
Sewing bartacks 43
Sewing buttons 37
Sewing on belt loops 43
Sewing speed 16
Sewing surface 14
Sewing terry cloih 43
Sewing zippers 40-41
Speed control 16
Spool pin 9
Stabilizer advice 17
Standard sewing 39-45
Stitch Guide 15
Stitch length, setting 16
Stitch plate 48
Stitch selection 15,20
Stitch table 46-47
Stitch width, setting 17
STOP button 16
Straight stitch 39
Stratch stitch 39
Summary 5-6
Tension of lower thread 12
Thread cutters 2.1
Thread tension 12
Thread for embroidery 52
Threading for twin needles 1
Threading for triple needles 11
Threading the bobbin 1
Threading upper thread 9
Twin needle 17
Unpacking the machine 7
Upper thread signal 9
Upper thread, tension 12
Upper thread, threading 9
Why havn't | got the result | expected? 49
Working surfoce 14
Zig-zag 41-42
Zipper foot E 40
Zippers, sewing in 40-41

55










We reserve the right fo change the
machine equipment and the as-
sortment of accessories without pri-
or nofice, or make modifications to
the performance or design. Such
modifications however will always
be to the benefit of the user and
the product.

The instructions in this manual are
presented in good faith, however
since Husgvarna has no control
over the circumstances under
which the instructions are applied,
Husgvarna will not be held respon-
sible for end result or damaged
garments.



Declaration of Conformity to EC-directive

Herewith we confirm that this Sewing Machine in its
essential parts, fulfils the LVD Directive 73/23/EEC,
EMC directive 89/336/EEC and the CE Marking
Directive 93/68/EEC.

This confirmation is based upon Certificate or Technical
Construction Files, performed by SEMKO,

The complete archive file is drawn up and maintained by:

Viking Sewing Machines AB
Research & Development
Department VP-TX

S5-561 84 Huskvarna
Telephone: Int+4636146272
Telefax: Int+4636141185

January 15 - 1998

Viking Sewing Machines AB
Jan Tenghamn
Certification Engineer




Jaded ApusLi-A|[eIusWusIIAUS UC USPSMS Ul PRIULld
PaAIRSR SIYBM || « QY dNOUD) SABDOT-8661 @ « S10SUD)| $31 40 gy ANOUD) |YSAJO JIEWSPE € S| ONINIAVNYVADSNH « 3SNOHU| « 39T-SL OF TIb

VIKING®
VSM Group AB + SE-561 84 Huskvarna, Sweden
www.husqgvarnaviking.com

HHusqgvarna




